to large cities in west of China and second tier cities in east of China. For this reason, we believe the fluctua-

tion degree of the demand varies in different types of cities.

We divide all the 281 cities in the demand nodes set N into two groups based on the result of “market seg-

ment” in Sec.6.1.1 (See Tab.6-2). We regard the 92 cities in Group 1 and 2 as key cities and the 189 cities in

Group 3 as normal cities. It is believed that key cities are economically developed ones with more stable de-

mand volume than normal cities. Thereby, the demand volume between normal city and normal city may

comparatively have the largest fluctuation, followed by that between normal city and key city, and by that

between key cities. Three scenarios, namely negative, positive and explosive to the neutral one, are developed

(see Tab.6-14). The corresponding solutions, together with that of the neutral scenario, are illustrated in

Tab.6-15. The values in the parenthesis represent the corresponding percentages based on the neutral scenar-

io.

Scenarios Negative Neutral  Positive  Explosive

key/key city -10% 0 10% 20%

key/normal city -15% 0 15% 25%

normal/normal city -20% 0 20% 30%

Table 6-14: Demand volume deviation under different scenarios

Scenarios Negative  Neutral Positive Explosive

Hub Nr. 69 69 69 69

Total cost
53236867

(94.16%)
56540386

59789303

(105.75%)

60878999

(107.67%)

Total air cost
16591242

(84.84%)
19555555

22386404

(114.48%)

23349887

(119.40%)

Cost by self-owned air-

craft

1075051

(67.77%)
1586280

2007222

(126.54%)

2122665

(133.81%)

Cost from air freight

market

15516194

(86.35%)
17969275

20379182

(113.41%)

21227221

(118.13%)

Hub fixed cost
34500000

(100%)
34500000

34500000

(100%)

34500000

(100%)

Feeder transportation

cost

2145621

(86.35%)
2484830.55

2902899

(116.82%)

3029112

(121.90%)